TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Millennium Gaming, Inc.		10/01/2007	CORPORATION: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	
Street Address:	9107 West Russell Road	
City:	Las Vegas	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89148	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEVADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2499888	THE SLOT BONUS CAPITAL
Registration Number:	2494116	SMALL CASINO BIG VALUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(702)791-1912 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7027910308

tip@nevadafirm.com Email: Correspondent Name: Bryce K. Earl, Esq.

Address Line 1: Santoro, Driggs, Walch, Kearney, et al. Address Line 2: 400 South Fourth Street, Third Floor Address Line 4: Las Vegas, NEVADA 89101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	04199-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bryce K. Earl, Esq.
Signature:	/Bryce Earl/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003632 FRAME: 0215

900088344

Date:	10/02/2007
Total Attachments: 1 source=04199-01 Millennium to Cannery#pa	age1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003632 FRAME: 0216

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (the "Assignment") is made effective as of September 22, 2006 (the "Effective Date") by and between Millennium Gaming, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Millennium") and Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("CCR").

In consideration of the covenants, representations and warranties set forth herein and that certain Purchase and Contribution Agreement entered into as of January 5, 2006 by and among Esquire, Nevada Palace, Inc., Millennium, Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC, Nevada Palace, LLC and OCM Investco, LLC ("Purchase Agreement") and any other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Millennium hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to CCR Millennium's entire right, title, license and interest (including, without limitation, intellectual property right, title, license and interest) in and to the "Acquired Assets" as defined in the Purchase Agreement, including, without limitation, the marks IN AND OUT, THE SLOT BONUS CAPITAL and SMALL CASINO BIG VALUE, and/or variants thereto (including, without limitation, as set forth in the intent-to-use application for registration for the mark IN AND OUT, Class 9, U.S. Serial Number: 78/426536, registration for the mark THE SLOT BONUS CAPITAL, Class 41, U.S. Registration Number: 2,499,888 and registration for the mark SMALL CASINO BIG VALUE, U.S. Registration Number: 2,494,116) ("Marks"), the designs and/or stylizations associated with the Marks (including without limitation, copyrights and trade dress), the portion of the ongoing business of Millennium to which the Marks pertain, any and all patents (including, without limitation, as set forth in U.S. Patent Number: 5,265,880), patent applications, goodwill, trade secrets, the right to applications, divisionals, continuations-in-part, continuations, renewals, reissues, and extensions of such marks, copyrights, trade dress, inventions, and other right of the Acquired Assets, and the right to sue and recover for any past and/or continuing infringements or contract breaches, said rights, titles, licenses and interests to be held and enjoyed by CCR, for CCR's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of CCR's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Millennium if this conveyance, transfer and assignment had not been made

transfer and assignment had not been made.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Millennium hereby executes this Assignment on this 1st day of OCTOBER, 2007.
Millennium Gaming, Inc.
By: William J. Paulos Its: President
STATE OF NEVADA) COUNTY OF CLARK)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this \subscribed day of \displaystyle of
Draw De avine Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1-22-09 SEAL DIANA DEGARIMORE Notary Public State of Nevada My appt. exp. Jan. 22, 2009 Certificate No. 96-5494-1

04199-01/198478

RECORDED: 10/02/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003632 FRAME: 0217